
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 16 September 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor A Finlay Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor N Matthews Andover Romans 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 September 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 mins) 
 

 

9   Climate Emergency Action Plan 6 month report 
 

5 - 9 

 To receive a 6 month update on the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan (30 minutes) 
 

 

10   Annual Audit Report 2019-20 
 

10 - 14 

 
To provide an overview of the internal audit work covering 
the financial year 2019-20 and to give an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020



 
 

 

11   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

15 - 26 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020



 Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan 

 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development                
(Portfolio: Environment)                      
 

Recommended:  

1. That OSCOM endorse the 6 monthly progress update of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan 

2. That OSCOM endorse the proposal for holding the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan all member workshop in late 2020.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides an update on the climate emergency action plan since it 
was endorsed by OSCOM at its meeting in March 2020 and approved by Council 
in June 2020.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan since it 
was endorsed by OSCOM at its meeting in March 2020 and approved by 
Council in June 2020. 

2 Background    

2.1 The Council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019 and 
committed to ‘investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-
neutral organisation’. Through the efforts of seven cross party member and 
officer work streams the Council was able to produce a Climate Emergency 
Action Plan (CEAP). This was approved by the Council in June 2020.   

2.2 As part of the approval it was agreed that OSCOM would be the forum for 
formally monitoring progress on the CEAP and that reports would be 
presented at 6 monthly intervals. This would also provide the opportunity to 
highlight particular areas and propose new actions. These would then form 
part of a OSCOM sponsored workshop which would involve all members.  If 
there are new actions to be incorporated into the action plan, then these would 
need to be presented to and agreed by Council. 

3 Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 

3.1 The CEAP has always been seen as a living document. Actions may happen 
quicker than originally anticipated, for example as a result of changes in 
behaviour or in reacting to situations that we may face. The pandemic is a live 
example and this was highlighted to members at the Council meeting.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 5

ITEM 9



 

3.2 Responding to the pandemic has meant that quicker progress has been made 
on certain aspects of the action plan than others but has also caused issues in 
other areas. As the Council works through its response to COVID 19 the 
‘green recovery’ will continue to be at its core. 

3.3 The fundamental changes in the Council’s work practices and how customers 
access services have resulted in real progress being made particularly with 
the ‘smarter working and use of technology’ theme.  This relates to the actions 
of digital streaming of meetings, the use of video conferencing and, with most 
staff working from home, th
[...]
he review, we have taken the decision to move 
to a zero carbon electricity tariff which will see the electricity used being 
generated from non-fossil fuel sources. 

 A review of the potential for renewable and low carbon energy sources in the 
Borough (to inform the next Local Plan) is well underway, with the final report due 
this autumn. This is a high level assessment to inform planning policy. 

 The refined Issues and Options consultation for the next Local Plan has 
highlighted its potential role in responding to climate change and identified some 
of the policy options we could explore (including on energy performance and 
increasing tree coverage). Some of the responses to the consultation are 
supportive of the proposed approach to climate change.  

 E-billing by Revenues is reducing the use of paper. Since being introduced in 
2016/17 the numbers of E-billing has increased. Currently 17% of Council Tax 
and 32% of Business Rates bills are issued via E-billing. 

 Three refuse collection vehicles with electrically operated bin lifts have been 
ordered and are due to be delivered at the end of this year. Carbon savings per 
vehicle are anticipated to be in the order of 2,000kg CO2 per year.  

 Two further electric vehicles have been ordered to replace two diesel vans. In 
addition, preliminary survey work has commenced to establish feasibility of the 
infrastructure required for the fleet as it becomes increasingly reliant on electricity 
as its source of power. 

 The 9th September Cabinet meeting is scheduled to consider the Green Space 
Strategy – this includes actions that link across to a number of the CEAP actions 
in the Natural Environment theme. 

 A business event was held in relation to promoting best practice and accessing 
support from the Sustainable Business Partnership – this was a virtual event 
rather than being held in Andover due to the pandemic 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 7



3.11 Based on the above, we anticipate that we should have deliverables by the 
end of the calendar year comprising the purchase of additional electric 
vehicles; receipt of the three refuse collection vehicles with electric bin lifts; 
moved onto a zero carbon electricity tariff; have completed the installation of 
the more efficient boilers for Beech Hurst; and received the final report for the 
renewable and low carbon energy study. 

 
3.12 As part of the CEAP it was indicated that we would have an annual OSCOM-

sponsored workshop to consider new ideas and opportunities – it is proposed 
that such a workshop is organised towards the end of this calendar year. It is 
proposed to have the next monitoring report to OSCOM in March 2021. This 
would mark the 1st anniversary of the CEAP. This report would reflect on both 
progress implementing the CEAP and the outcomes of the workshop. Any 
change to the CEAP would require reporting back to Council following 
OSCOM. 

4 Conclusion  

4.1 Since the CEAP was endorsed by OSCOM the pandemic has created a 
fundamental change to the way we live and work. Even in the face of this 
challenge progress has still been made with the CEAP. In response to the 
pandemic the Council has adapted both the way it works and the services it 
provides. However, there have been consequences arising from the pandemic 
which have put pressure on some Council functions and progress of elements 
of the CEAP. 

4.2  OSCOM are asked to endorse the progress made and the timetable for 
holding the CEAP workshop. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan (June 2020) 
 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Graham Smith Ext: 8141 

File Ref: n/a 

Report to: OSCOM Date: September 2020 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 8



Annex A 

 

Month 

Pages 
Printed 
B&W 

Pages 
Printed 
Colour 

Total 
pages 
printed 

Cost of 
printing (£) 

Trees 
Consumed 

CO2 
Produced 
(kg) 

Oct-19 153,430 66,048 219,478 1,641.02 16.94 1792.4 

Nov-19 136,351 82,679 219,030 1,942.81 16.78 1775.9 

Dec-19 103,008 44,887 147,895 1,112.73 11.57 1224.5 

Jan-20 135,069 66,797 201,866 1,619.43 15.42 1632.2 

Feb-20 131,748 57,307 189,055 1,421.09 14.72 1557.8 

Mar-20 127,381 54,488 181,869 1,355.41 14:00 1481.4 

Apr-20 78,741 19,938 98,679 560.22 7.24 765.8 

May-20 56,629 20,051 76,680 518.28 5.84 617.7 

Jun-20 70,109 25,511 95,620 655.54 7.36 779.4 

Jul-20 69,872 43,463 113,335 1,017.69 8.79 929.8 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 9



 The Annual Internal Audit Report 2019-20 

 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager - (Portfolio: Finance) 
 
 

Recommended:  
 

That the work performed by the internal audit team over the previous year 
(April 2019 - March 2020) be noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

This report provides an: 

 Overview of the internal audit work covering the financial year 2019-20. 

 Opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal 
control environment. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested an Internal 
Audit Annual Report. This paper is based on the reports provided by the 
Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager to the Audit Panel in this period. 

1.2 In this period there have been three Audit Panel meetings: 

 25th July 2019 

 9th December 2019 

 16th March 2020 
 
2 Opinion on the Overall Adequacy and Effectiveness of the Council’s 

Internal Control Environment 

2.1 The overall opinion of the Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager is that a 
substantial level of assurance can be given that there is a sound system of 
internal control, designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that controls 
are being applied consistently. The Internal Audit function generally conforms 
with the International standards for the Professional Practice of Internal 
Auditing and specifically the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards UK with 
the exception included in the qualification to the opinion below. 

3 Qualifications to the Opinion 

3.1 The opinion of the Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager is based upon, 
and limited to, the work performed during the year. The opinion does not imply 
that Internal Audit has reviewed all risks and assurances relating to the 
Council, but is based upon the range of individual opinions arising from risk 
based audit assignments completed during 2019/20.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 10

ITEM 10



3.2 Due to the timing of the external PSIAS assessment in March 2019, the audit 
plan for 2019/20 had already been created based on the existing audit 
universe which, following the assessment has been declared as inadequate. 
Therefore it was not possible to confirm that the Authority had produced an 
audit plan which encompassed the key risks facing the Council. By way of 
mitigation to this, the key fundamental system audits were conducted under a 
new Risk based Auditing model providing confidence that the main financial 
audits of the Council had incorporated a robust risk assessment to ensure the 
scope was adequate in determining the risks associated with those activities. 

3.3 The assurance opinions relating to the 25 audits in the audit plan (where an 
opinion had been given) are summarised as follows: 

 

Opinion Number Percentage 

Full Assurance 6 24% 

Substantial Assurance 18 72% 

Limited Assurance 1 4% 

 

The audit that received a limited opinion was “Inventories.” 

3.4 82% (27 of the 33 programmed audits) of the original audit plan was delivered 
to final or draft report stage against a target of 95%. A further 2 audits (6%) 
were in progress. Following approval at the March 2020 Audit Panel 3 audits 
(9%) including Sickness & Absence Management, Members Allowances and 
IT BCP and Disaster Recovery have been deferred into the 2020/21 Audit 
Plan and 1 audit (3%), Homelessness, has been removed from the Audit Plan. 
Therefore, after revising the audit plan the team delivered 93% (27 of the 
amended target of 29 audits). This reduced coverage over the year was a 
culmination of reduced resources, staff absences and recruitment of new 
members of the team.    

3.5 The team achieved 79.6% productive time against a target of 90% for the 
period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. Overall the performance of the team 
with the support of an external provider has been good and high standards 
have continued to be achieved. The productive rate reflects the reduced in-
house resource availability. However with the external support (within the 
existing budget) a significant amount of the audit plan was delivered and all 
core work was completed on time to ensure the Council could complete its 
financial statements and supporting documents. 

3.6 All actions arising from audit reports are agreed with the management 
responsible for the area/function. These actions are monitored by each 
Service’s Performance Board and recorded on the performance management 
system. A review of the system was undertaken to ascertain the status of audit 
actions as at 31/07/20. The results as at 31st July 2020 are summarised in the 
table below: 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 11



 

Audit 
Actions: 

Risk: Total: Complete: In 
Progress/Pending: 

2017-18 High 1 1 (100%) 0 (0%) 

 Medium 48 44 (92%) 4 (8%) 

 Low 24 22 (92%) 2 (8%) 

2018-19 High 0 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 

 Medium 28 17 (61%) 11 (39%) 

 Low 42 35 (83%) 7 (17%) 

2019-20 High 0 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 

 Medium 7 0 (0%) 7 (100%) 

 Low 21 12 (57%) 9 (43%) 

Grand 
Total 

 171 131 40 

3.7 All of the outstanding actions arising from yearly audit reviews have been 
discussed in detail with the Audit Panel.  Many are in progress or have 
slipped.  None are considered to be high risk.  
 

4 Internal Audit Progress 2020/21 to 30th June 2019 

4.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 was approved by the Audit Panel on 16th 
March 2020.  

4.2 The Annual Audit Plan 2020/21 has been based on the Council’s risk registers 
and Internal Audit contributes towards the overall corporate governance 
framework of assurance. The Internal Audit team has been involved in and 
given priority to the Covid-19 response and recovery impact assessment and 
action planning. The pandemic has impacted the Council’s risk management 
including both corporate and service risks. As a result at the July Audit Panel 
Members approved a revised Audit Plan for 2020-21 to re-align with the risk 
registers. Resources will continue to be reviewed as the Covid-19 recovery 
action plans are put into effect and another update is to be provided for the 
Audit Panel in November 2020 if necessary.  

4.3 There are 28 programmed audits within the revised 2020/21 audit plan of 
which 0 (0%) were complete or at draft report stage and 4 (14%) were in 
progress as at 30 June 2020. 

4.4 Contingency time is included in the plan for Special Investigations, S151 
Requests and completion of audits from the 2019/20 audit plan. No time has 
been spent on Special investigations or S151 requests to date in this year.  

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 12



5 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

5.1 The work of the Internal Audit function supports the Council’s four strategic 
aims for maintaining and improving quality of life in Test Valley, by ensuring 
that the Council makes the most of its available resources and transforms the 
way it works, to provide even better value for money and effective service 
delivery. 

6 Consultation/Communications  

6.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 involved full consultation with senior 
management, the Council’s External Auditors and the Audit Panel. 

7 Options 

7.1 In accordance with best professional practice, currently the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, each year a plan is produced and internal audit 
resources allocated to the areas of the Council’s activity which need to be 
reviewed during the year. 

7.2 The Council has limited options in this matter as without this the Council is at 
risk of providing inadequate audit coverage on high-risk areas and no 
assurance on the control environment. 

8 Risk Management 

8.1 The annual audit plan 2019/20 was based on the Council’s risk registers and 
Internal Audit contributes towards the overall corporate governance framework 
of assurance. 

9 Resource Implications 

9.1 The Audit Plan for 2019/20 was based on 3.0 full time equivalent auditors 
employed by Test Valley Borough Council and 0.2 full time of an Audit 
Manager’s time provided in partnership with Portsmouth City Council. 
However during the year, only strategic level support has been provided by 
the Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager pending completion of the 
partnership agreement in March 2020. 

9.2 The Audit Plan for 2020/21 was based on 3.0 full time equivalent auditors 
employed by Test Valley Borough Council and 0.1 full time of an Audit 
Manager’s time provided in partnership. The Covid-19 pandemic and staff 
vacancies has impacted resources and revisions to the Audit Plan were made 
as a result. 

9.3 The Internal Audit Team’s independence and objectivity has been maintained 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The exception 
to this is the Principal Auditor’s role in facilitating the Council’s Risk 
Management. In order to provide a compensating control the Risk 
Management Audit is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and the outcomes 
reported to the Head of Finance. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 13



10 Equality Issues 

10.1 The report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not need to be applied. 

11 Conclusion 

11.1 The review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit has shown that there is 
substantial compliance with the Standards detailed in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013. 

10.2 This report outlines the work undertaken by Internal Audit from 1 April 2019 to 
31 March 2020 and the overall performance in delivery of the 2019-20 Audit 
Plan. It also provides a summary of the work undertaken to 30th June 2020 on 
the delivery of the 2020/21 Audit Plan.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: Nil 

Author: Jan Balfour – Principal 
Auditor 

Ext: 8234 

File Ref:  

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 16 September 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 14



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 
2. Approve the future work programme. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The OSCOM Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and 
approval.   

 

1.2 The OSCOM Task and Finish Panels update is presented at Annex 2 for the 
Committee’s review and comments.   

 

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

1.4 Annex 4 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref:  

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 16 September 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020

Page 15

ITEM 11



*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

ANNEX 1 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

16 SEPTEMBER (VIRTUALLY)    

Review Climate Emergency Action 
Plan 

2 Committee To receive feedback on the Climate Emergency Action Plan (Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development) (30 mins) 

Annual Audit Report 2 Committee To comment and make recommendations as appropriate (Head of Finance/Auditor Manager) (20 
mins) 

14 OCTOBER (ANDOVER)    

Complaints 2 Committee To receive the Annual Review report (Complaints and Improvements Officer) (20 mins) 

Work of the Community Safety 
Management Group 

2 Committee To understand the work of the
[...]
tion Plan annexed to the report 
be agreed. 
 

 

 

√ 

 

√ 
  

Resolved at Council 
 
1. That the Climate Emergency Action 

Plan (Annex 1 to the report) be 
approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development, in consultation 
with the Environment Portfolio Holder, 
be authorised to make changes of a 
minor nature to improve the 
presentation of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan and correct typographical 
errors prior to publication. 

 

 
 
 

The change in work practices brought 
on by the COVID 19 pandemic have 
provided an opportunity to implement 
certain actions earlier than anticipated, 
such as the greater use of virtual 
meetings.  Officers have also set in 
place internal monitoring measures and 
review mechanisms 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 16 S
eptem

ber 2020

P
age 26


	Agenda
	9 Climate Emergency Action Plan 6 month report
	Text1
	CEAP Annex

	10 Annual Audit Report 2019-20
	Text1

	11 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme - Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020 

 

122 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually via MS Teams  
16 September 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor N Gwynne 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor K North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor A Johnston 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Rowles 
 
 

192   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

193   Declarations of Interest 
 
There was no declarations of interest. 
 
 

194   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

195   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 be agreed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020 

 
 

 
123 

 

196   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items 
 
 

197   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions taken since the last meeting. 
 
 

198   Updates on Panels 

 
Councillor Matthews, Lead Officer for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Armed 
Forces Covenant Panel reported that they had had two meetings and a discussion 
where they had received an informative brief from the Head of Housing and 
Community Development and would be followed up with a meeting to clarify a 
number of points.  It is anticipated that by the end of September they would be in a  
position where they would have enough information on housing and community 
engagement to discuss and suggest recommendations for improvement. The 
discussions will continue once a fortnight to discuss two more topics.  The next two 
topics will be education and health.  Councillor Matthews will update the Committee 
at its next meeting on housing and community engagement. 
 
Councillor Lodge gave an update on the latest Budget Panel.  They had met on 29 
June where the panel considered the Revenue Outturn 2019/2020.  The variance 
between the budgeted and actual expenditure for the year was positive.  The Panel 
also considered a report on the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s budget and 
reserves and looked at the additional expenditure, lost income and grant income. 
The next meeting will be held on 19 October to consider the monthly return for 
September, the budget for 2020/21 and fees and charge. The Head of Finance 
explained that things have moved on significantly since the meeting in June and was 
currently compiling a claim to the Government for loss of income. 
 
 

199   Climate Emergency Action Plan 6 month report 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which provided an update on the climate emergency action plan 
(CEAP) since it was endorsed by the Committee at its meeting in March 2020 and 
approved by Council in June 2020. 
 
As part of the Council approval it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be the forum for formally monitoring progress on the CEAP and 
that reports would be presented at 6 monthly intervals. There would then also be 
Overview and Scrutiny sponsored workshops.  Any actions and suggestions will feed 
into a report to full Council with any amendments required to the Action Plan.  It is 
intended that the workshop will include experts from external organisations to outline 
what others are doing and the way forward. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020 

 
 

 
124 

 

Since the CEAP was endorsed by the Committee the pandemic has created a 
fundamental change to the way we live and work. Even in the face of this challenge 
progress has still been made with the CEAP. In response to the pandemic the 
Council has adapted both the way it works and the services it provides. However, 
there have been consequences arising from the pandemic which have put pressure 
on some Council functions and progress of elements of the CEAP. The report 
highlighted a number of areas where progress has been made with particular focus 
on the digital elements and how the Council interacts with its customers.   
 
Karen Eastley, Senior Planning Officer, gave a verbal update on the end of life 
disposal of Council vehicles and reported that work is continuing with the transition to 
electrically operated hand plant.  A number of Government schemes have been 
announced, including to help parties increase energy efficiency.  The Council has 
started promoting this to residents through social media. 
 
Members raised the following points; 
 

 The Local Government Association has made a free tool available to all Local 
Authorities to enable the Council to compare progress against their own 
targets as well as with other Authorities.   

 Suggested that Hampshire County Council be invited to take part in the 
workshop.   

 Review of office base/homeworking and future requirement for office space.  

 Need to ensure there is an understanding of what is happening within the 
community, potentially through Parish Councils.   

 Better waste recycling by educating the local population and more local 
recycling areas to recycle cardboard and paper and garden waste for more 
local recycling. 

 Member briefing on renewable and low energy carbon sources in the Borough 
when the work is completed, along with options for the next Local Plan to take 
this forward in the context of potential changes to Building Regulations and 
national planning guidance. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Committee endorse the 6 monthly progress update of the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan 

2. That the Committee endorse the proposal for holding the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan all member workshop in late 2020.  

 
 

200   Annual Audit Report 2019-20 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Shared Internal Audit Partnership 
Manager which outlined the work undertaken by Internal Audit from 1 April 2019 to 
31 March 2020 and the overall performance in delivery of the 2019-20 Audit Plan. It 
also provided a summary of the work undertaken to 30th June 2020 on the delivery of 
the 2020/21 Audit Plan. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020 

 
 

 
125 

 

The review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit showed that there is substantial 
compliance with the Standards detailed in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2013. 
 
The overall opinion of the Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager was that a 
substantial level of assurance could be given and that there is a sound system of 
internal control, designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that controls are 
being applied consistently. This assurance will feed through to the General Purposes 
Committee which meets on 4 November 2020 when the Annual Governance 
Statement will be considered alongside the Statement of Accounts. 
 
25 audits have been carried out throughout the year with just one limited assurance 
in the area of inventories.  This was not classed as a high level risk and an audit plan 
has been draw up to address this.   
 
There has been limited progress with the audit plan this year due to Covid-19 
restrictions.  Auditing requires on site access to records and for testing and access 
had been limited due to the restrictions and lack of resources.  The Head of Finance 
was confident that the audit plan would have caught up by the end of the year.   
 
The Head of Finance reported that the Audit Panel in December will review the audit 
universe where they will consider what the biggest risks to the Council are and The 
Head of Finance expects that Covid-19 and the financial risks involved would feature 
in the audit plan next year.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work performed by the internal audit team over the previous year 
(April 2019 – March 2020) be endorsed. 
 
 

201   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Councillor C Dowden reported that the Local Government Association was putting 
on a webinar on a draft model of the Code of Conduct on 17 September from 6pm to 
7pm 
 
The Chairman reported that the second Awayday will be held on Monday 5 October 
at King Somborne Village Hall (time to be confirmed).  The Chief Executive 
explained that the results of the member survey will be circulated early next week. At 
the Away Day members will look at the top 8 topics and carry out a prioritization 
exercise.     
 
The Committee considered and agreed the Work Programme. 
 

 Move Economic Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder presentation from 
October to December. 

 Add Corporate Portfolio Holder presentation to November 

 Add Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder presentation to October 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 September 2020 

 
 

 
126 

 

 Workshop for Climate Emergency add to November 

 Briefing Paper on the review of Outside Bodies add to November/December 
 
The Chief Executive reported that Will Fullbrook will be retiring shortly and the 
Chairman joined with him to thank him for his services and input to the committee 
over the years.  
 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.30 pm) 
 


